

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20517/2005  
(From the judgement and order dated 27/05/2005 in WP No. 2520/1993 of The HIGH COURT  
OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

MAMTA DIXIT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT. OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing rejoinder affidavit and prayer for interim relief and office  
report )  
(for final disposal)

Date: 22/02/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.R.Mohan, ASG  
Miss Shweta Garg, Adv.  
Mr.D.S.Mahra, Adv.  
For Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr.Ankur, Adv.  
Ms.Lalit Mohini Bhat, Adv.  
For Mr. Naveen R. Nath ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Delay condoned in filing rejoinder affidavit.

Heard learned ASG and counsel for the petitioner.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we direct that the respondent Union of India will not recover any amount from the petitioner, which has been granted by way of family pension.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Court Master